Raw materials* 21,424 10,325 9,775
Finished goods  3,980 2,275 2,036
Work-in-process * 3,931 2,153 1,116
Supplies * 1,374 1,276 1,185
Merchandise  898 24 257
Less reserve for obsolescence  (4,179) (2,096) (2,193)
Others * 10,370 3,453 2,954

Total  37,798 17,410 15,130

7. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

2003 2002 2001

Advances given to suppliers  6,044 226 1,609
VAT deductible* 5,886 4,366 466
Prepaid expenses * 522 4,468 1,299
Other receivables * 2,957 4,203 4,363
Less provision for other receivables  (58) (23) (570)

Total * 15,351 13,240 7,167

F-32

Efes Breweries International N.V. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001

(Currency — In thousands of U.S. Dollars unless otherwise indicated)

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Machinery
and Furniture Construction

Land Buildings Infrastructure Equipment And Vehicles Other in progress Total

Cost
January 1, 2001
— as previously stated  — 40,843 2,473 62,927 5,995 2,049 3,382 117,669
— restatement effect  — 3,745 299 8,336 (2,905) — 256 9,731

— as restated * — 44,588 2,772 71,263 3,090 2,049 3,638 127,400
Additions * — 2,322 1,155 2,888 631 984 13,586 21,566
Disposals * — — — (1,923) (666) (71) — (2,660)
Currency translation difference  — 3,192 304 4,836 186 (98) 238 8,658
Transfers — 728 7 7,426 279 — (8,440) —

December 31, 2001* — 50,830 4,238 84,490 3,520 2,864 9,022 154,964

Reclassification* — (1,905) — 1,905 — — — —
Additions * — 628 39 477 192 1,025 50,186 52,547
Disposals * — — — (209) (343) (86) (10) (648)
Addition through subsidiary acquired* 307 751 — 4,391 196 594 3,415 9,654
Currency translation difference  (11) 5,115 275 8,831 250 299 611 15,370
Transfers — 11,770 342 13,893 1,747 7 (27,759) —

December 31, 2002* 296 67,189 4,894 113,778 5,562 4,703 35,465 231,887

Reclassification* — — — 416 — (416) — —
Additions * 79 115 1 2,782 176 1,187 37,514 41,854
Disposals * — — — (1,737) (243) (13) (751) (2,744)
Addition through subsidiary acquired* 271 15,138 4,155 31,929 2,454 2,846 1,401 58,194
Currency translation difference  46 7,303 324 14,714 678 567 2,450 26,082
Transfers — 11,385 178 50,580 2,032 463 (64,638) —

December 31, 2003* 692 101,130 9,552 212,462 10,659 9,337 11,441 355,273

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment Losses
Balance at January 1
— as previously stated  — 2,383 100 9,476 2,079 77 — 14,115
— restatement effect  — 59 (6) 844 (1,174) 480 — 203

— as restated * — 2,442 94 10,320 905 557 — 14,318
Depreciation for the year* — 1,945 77 7,668 629 236 — 10,555
Impairment losses  — — — — — 61 — 61
Disposals * — — — (662) (231) (504) — (1,397)
Currency translation difference  — 175 10 650 59 (2) — 892

December 31, 2001* 4,562 181 17,976 1,362 348 — 24,429

Reclassification* — (186) — 292 (106) — — —
Depreciation for the year* — 2,963 116 9,729 645 634 — 14,087
Impairment losses  — 33 — — 239 — — 272
Disposals * — — — (50) (221) (85) — (356)
Addition through subsidiary acquired* — 67 — 477 31 117 — 692
Currency translation difference  — 519 17 2,110 115 (37) — 2,724

December 31, 2002* — 7,958 314 30,534 2,065 977 — 41,848

Reclassification* — — — (77) — 77 — —
Depreciation for the year* — 3,699 213 15,462 1,127 1,136 — 21,637
Disposals * — — — (981) (229) (14) — (1,224)
Addition through subsidiary acquired* — 4,468 2,053 10,482 1,379 781 — 19,163
Currency translation difference  — 1,259 (30) 4,483 293 205 — 6,210

December 31, 2003* — 17,384 2,550 59,903 4,635 3,162 — 87,634

Net book value
December 31, 2001* — 46,268 4,057 66,514 2,158 2,516 9,022 130,585
December 31, 2002* 296 59,231 4,580 83,244 3,497 3,726 35,465 190,039
December 31, 2003* 692 83,746 7,002 152,559 6,024 6,175 11,441 267,639

F-33

Efes Breweries International N.V. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001

(Currency — In thousands of U.S. Dollars unless otherwise indicated)

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT — (Continued)

As of December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, certain property, plant and equipment are pledged as security for
short-term and long-term loans and borrowings of the Group. (Refer to Note 12).

1) Equipment under finance lease

The cost of property, plant and equipment held under finance lease is USD 8,547, USD 8,035 and